

No. 22-555

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NETCHOICE, LLC D/B/A NETCHOICE; AND
COMPUTER & COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION
D/B/A CCIA, PETITIONERS

v.

KEN PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

Paul D. Clement
Erin E. Murphy
James Y. Xi*
CLEMENT & MURPHY,
PLLC
706 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314

Kyle D. Hawkins
LEHOTSKY KELLER LLP
919 Congress Ave.
Austin, TX 78701

*Supervised by principals of
the firm who are members of
the Virginia bar

Scott A. Keller
Counsel of Record
Steven P. Lehotsky
Jeremy Evan Maltz
LEHOTSKY KELLER LLP
200 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(512) 693-8350
scott@lehotskykeller.com

Katherine C. Yarger
LEHOTSKY KELLER LLP
700 Colorado Blvd., #407
Denver, CO 80206

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Respondent agrees that this Court should grant review to resolve the important First Amendment issues raised by the Fifth Circuit’s split with the Eleventh Circuit. 1

II. Respondent fails to demonstrate that HB20’s prohibition on editorial discretion or its operational and disclosure provisions survive First Amendment scrutiny. 2

 A. HB20 Section 7 violates the First Amendment by compelling select websites to publish viewpoints they do not want to disseminate. 2

 B. HB20 Section 2 violates the First Amendment by imposing operational and disclosure provisions designed to burden editorial discretion. 9

Conclusion 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996)	4, 8
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	5
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153 (1979)	9
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	4, 6
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952)	3
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	3
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	4, 5, 6
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010)	10
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	9

<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	10
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Att'y Gen., Fla.</i> , 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022).....	1, 2
<i>PG&E v. Pub. Util. Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	4
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	6
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	2, 4, 6, 8
<i>SEC v. McGoff</i> , 647 F.2d 185 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	12
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959)	4
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	3, 8
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	4, 5
<i>United States v. United Foods</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	10
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	5

<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio, 471 U.S. 626 (1985)</i>	10
---	----

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 230	4
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.001	7
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.051	11
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.052	12
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.053	11
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.101	10
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.102	10
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.103	10
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.104	10
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.002	7

Other Authorities

Cond. Cross Pet., <i>NetChoice v. Moody</i> (U.S. No. 22-393)	2
TikTok, Thanks a Billion (Sept. 27, 2021), https://bit.ly/36IunqA	8
